

No. 23-10362

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
for the  
**FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs - Appellees,*

— v. —

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL,  
*Defendants - Appellants,*  
DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,  
*Intervenor-Appellant.*

---

On APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS (AMARILLO)

---

**AMICUS BRIEF ON BEHALF OF**  
**ETHICS AND PUBLIC POLICY CENTER**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS — APPELLEES**

---

M. EDWARD WHELAN III  
ETHICS AND PUBLIC POLICY CENTER  
1730 M Street N.W., Suite 910  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 682-1200

CHARLES W. FILLMORE  
H. DUSTIN FILLMORE III  
THE FILLMORE LAW FIRM, LLP  
201 Main Street, Suite 700  
Fort Worth, TX 76102  
(817) 332-2351

*Attorneys for Ethics and Public Policy Center*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	xiii
IDENTITY, INTERESTS AND AUTHORITY OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
A. The OLC Opinion Would Eviscerate Section 1461 and Section 1462. ....	3
B. The OLC Opinion Is Poorly Supported and Unsound.....	5
1. There was no “consensus interpretation” that supports OLC’s position. ....	6
2. Congress did not ratify such an interpretation. ....	13
C. The FDAAA Did Not Impliedly Preempt Sections 1461 and 1462. ....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bours v. United States</i> , 229 F. 960 (7th Cir. 1915).....	6, 8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Consumers Union v. Walker</i> , 145 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1944).....	12
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 62 F.2d 473 (6th Cir. 1933).....	9, 12, 13
<i>In re Lively</i> , 717 F.3d 406, 410 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Maine Community Health Options v. United States</i> , 104 S. Ct. 1308 (2020) .....	16
<i>United States v. Nicholas</i> , 97 F.2d 510 (2d Cir. 1938).....	11-13
<i>United States v. One Package</i> , 86 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1936) .....	10-12
<i>Youngs Rubber Corp. v. C.I. Lee &amp; Co.</i> , 45 F.2d 103 (2d Cir. 1930) .....	8, 10-13

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1461 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1462 .....	<i>passim</i>
Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007 (FDAAA), Pub. L. No. 110-85.....	16

### Other Authorities

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012) .....	14
<i>Application of the Comstock Act to the Mailing of Prescription Drugs That Can Be Used for Abortions</i> , (Dec. 23, 2022), available at <a href="https://www.justice.gov/olc/opinion/file/1560596/download">https://www.justice.gov/olc/opinion/file/1560596/download</a> .....	<i>passim</i>

H.R. REP. NO. 91-1105 (1970) .....15

*Report of the Subcommittee on Criminal Justice on Recodification of Federal Criminal Law: Before the Subcomm. on Crim. Just. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong. (1978) .....15*
